

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JAMES MADISON PROJECT, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
Defendant.)
)

Case No. 17-597-CKK

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. STATUTORY STANDARDS..... 3

 A. The Freedom of Information Act 3

 B. Special Considerations in National Security Cases..... 4

 C. The Glomar Response. 6

 II. NSD AND FBI PROPERLY REFUSED TO CONFIRM OR DENY THE EXISTENCE
 OF RESPONSIVE RECORDS PURSUANT TO EXEMPTION ONE. 7

 III. THE GLOMAR RESPONSE WAS PROPER UNDER EXEMPTION THREE AND
 THE NATIONAL SECURITY ACT..... 10

 IV. THE GLOMAR RESPONSE WAS PROPER UNDER EXEMPTION 7(A)..... 12

 V. THE GLOMAR RESPONSE WAS PROPER UNDER EXEMPTION 7(E) 15

 VI. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT OFFICIALLY ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXISTENCE
 OR NON-EXISTENCE OF RESPONSIVE RECORDS 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 11, 18
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6, 18
<i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. NSA</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Ass'n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	3, 11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NSA</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Cozen O'Connor v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 5
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 7, 17, 18
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 6

<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6, 11
<i>Gosen v. USCIS</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Gov’t Accountability Project v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>James Madison Project v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	3, 4
<i>Juarez v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2014).....	4
<i>King v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	4
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Marrera v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 622 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1985).....	10
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4, 18

<i>Minier v. CIA</i> , 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Moore v. CIA</i> , 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	13, 15
<i>Parker v. EOUSA</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. NIH</i> , 745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	2, 6
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.- Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12, 16
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Schwarz v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000).....	10
<i>Talbot v. CIA</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Unrow Human Rights Litig. Clinic v. Dep’t of State</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 263 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5, 8
<i>Wheeler v. CIA</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 6, 10

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6, 17, 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 3

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(A)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 15

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 11

Other Authorities

Exec. Order 13,526
75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 7, 8

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966),
reprinted in 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418.....3
